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ment. PanchayatiRaj aDd Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the development pattern in Community Development Programme after the second stage of Corrununity Development blocks; and

(b) if not devised, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Community Dnelopmeni, Panchayati Raj and Cooperation (Shri Shyam Dhar Misra):
(a) No separate development pattern in Communitv Development Programme after - the second stage of Community Development Blocks hal;
been laid down. The development programmes as in stage II are to be continued by the State Government with its own resources and the depart-
mpntal funds for development as also iocal resources that may be raised.

(b) By the time the C.D. Blocks complete their stage II, the system of channelising development expenditure through the Blocks would have been well established and a nucleus provision through a schematic budget as during Stage I and Stage II of a Block is not considered necessary.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: How many Stage II blocks have been completed by April, 1962?

8hri 5byam Dhar Misra: Actually, 'Only 145 blocks have now been com-Jlleted: 59 in October, 1961 and 86 in April, 1962.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: In view of the han. Minister's reply, as the blocks are lying idle since a year and a half. may I know whether the Government is contemplating to have an evaluation committee to see that if the blocks have not reached the development pattern, they would like to be continued either by the central assistance or by the State Govern-
:ments?

'Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: Actually, 'this question was considered- by the Ministers' Conference in 1961. It was alBa considered at the Ministers' Conference in 1962. A decision has been taken that in the post Stage II blocks, where the blocks have not actually come in as units of planning and development, a provision of Rs. 1 lakh will be made per year for each block.

Shri Venkatasubbaiah: Is the han.
Minister aware of the fact that most of these post-intensive blocks have a top-heavy administration and the development has come to a standstill, with the result that there is discontentment and dissatisfaction among the people in regard to the working of these post-intensive blocks?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: If he is talking of the Stage II blocks, they are working. If he is talking of the post-Stage II blocks, the number of blocks is onlv limited. They are 145.
It is true that because of inadequacy of funds, there is some programme which is slow. But we have reiterated the decision taken and we are writing to the State Governments about it.

MI. Speaker: The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

'3 Agricultural Ces!I

.795. f Shr! Solankl:
L Shn P. K. Deo:

Will the Minister of FOOd and ~­
culture be pleased to state:

(a) how much money was collected by Indian Council of Agricultural
Research during 1960-61 and 1961-62
by way of agricultural cess;

(b) how much out of this was spent on the staff at the Headquarters;
and

(c) how much was spent on Central Research in the fields?

The MInister of State In the lIIiDis-
try of Food aud Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) to (c). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the $abh!l,
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STATEMENT

Receipts

1960-61 1961-62
RD. Rs.

(i) Roceipts from
Agricultural Pro-
duce Cess 49,57,590 52,03,755

(ii) Other inoome 14,83,873 16,39,693

TOTAL 64,41,463 68,43M8

Printing of Air India Brochure in Japan

.791. J Sh~ Kajrolkar: . L Shr. U. M. Trivedi:

Will the Minister of TraDsport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that "Air India" had got printed brochure entitled "Magically you are a Maharajah" in Japan through advertising agents in the U.S.A.;

(b) the number of copies printed and the total cost of publication;

(c) why it was not printed in India; and

(d) the amount of foreign exchange involved in this?

The Deputy Minister lu the Minlstry of Traru;port aud CommIIDicatiollS (Shri Bhagavati); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) 150,000 copies and the total cost of publication was Rs. 1,85,557.32.

(c) Efforts were made to get the Brochure printed in India by contacting the 'leading Printers of the country but they did not accept the job as they did i1at have the mechanical facility to print on the tissue paper by silk screen process. Moreover, the art paper and the tissue paper of

Expenditure

1960-61 1961-62
RD. Ro.

(i) Expenditure on
staff at the
Headquarters. 9,46,157 10,79,063

(ii) Expenditure on
Research and
other schemes 8o,II,797 46,92,745

TOTAL 89,57,954 57,71,808

the required quality were not available in India.

(d) The entire cost of publication of Rs. 1,85,557.32 was in foreian
exchange.

) Japanese Style Gardens in New DeUti

·8M-A. Shri p. C. Deo Bhanj; Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(II) whether the New Delhi MWlici-
pal Committee has undertaken to set up Japanese Style Gardens to beautify
New Delhi;

(b) what are the details including the financial implications of thi~
scheme; and

(c) in what manner the scheme ~
proposrd to be implemented?

The Minister of Health (Dr. SuhUa
Nayar): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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